Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

PCLI CE BOARD
CTY OF CH CAGO
PUBLI C MEETI NG

3510 South M chi gan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

Thur sday, Cctober 19, 2023
7:30 p.m

APPEARANCES:

MEMBERS OF THE POLI CE BQOARD:

GH AN FOREMAN, Presi dent

PAULA WOLFF, Vice President

STEVEN BLOCK (Vi a Audi o Conference)
AJA CARR- FAVORS

MAREI LE CUSACK

NANETTE DOORLEY

M CHAEL EADDY

ANDREAS SAFAKAS

ALSO PRESENT:

LARRY SNELLI NG, Superintendent of the Chicago Police
Depart nment ;

ANDREA KERSTEN, Chief Adm nistrator of the G vilian
O fice of Police Accountability;

NATE WACKMAN, General Counsel to the |Inspector
CGeneral for Public Safety;

YOLANDA TALLEY, chief of Chicago Police Departnent
Bureau of Internal Affairs;

SCOTT SPEARS, Ceneral Counsel to the Superintendent;
MAX CAPRONI, Executive Director of the Chicago

Pol i ce Board;

JAZMYNE ROLLI NS, Executive Adm nistrative Assi stant
Chi cago Pol i ce Board;

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLI C.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. (Good eveni ng, good
evening. M nane is Ghian Foreman, president of the
Chi cago Police Board, and I amcalling the Board's
Cct ober 19th public neeting to order.

We'd |ike to thank CAN-TV for
covering this neeting. It is being broadcast on
Channel 27 and |live streamed on CAN-TV.org and the
CAN-TV. app. W're grateful you guys are here. You
could be watching the President's prine-tine
special, but you are with us tonight. W appreciate
t hat .

W have sone technical difficulty.
There was a stormand the AV systens were bl own out,
so we don't have Zoom options today. W don't have
m crophones, so we are going to do our best to
project to the audience on TV and to all so all of
you can hear us.

As a result, we're going to ask to
make sure that please let's try to keep the tal king
in the audi ence down to a mninmum just so the
audi ence -- the caneras don't pick up any background
noi se right now. So thank you in advance.

Board Menber Bl ock is unable to attend

this neeting in person and wi shes to attend via

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

audi o conference. |Is there a notion to permt him
to do so?
VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: So noved. Paula Wl ff.
BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second. M chael Eaddy.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN. All in favor, please raise
your hand and say aye.
(CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Any opposed?
( NO RESPONSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. The noti on passes.

In addition to Board nenbers, we have
the followwng City officials here this evening.
Superi ntendent of Police, Larry Snelling. Chief
Adm nistrator of the Cvilian Ofice of
Accountability, Andrea Kersten, is en route. So
we'll make sure to introduce her when she arrives.
CGeneral Counsel to the Inspector General, Nate
Wackman, who is here tonight for Deputy | nspector
General Tobara Ri chardson.

Chi ef of Chicago Police Departnent
Bureau of Internal Affairs, Yolanda Tall ey.

CHI EF TALLEY: (Good eveni ng.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Acting General Counsel to

t he Superintendent, Scott Spears.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

GENERAL COUNSEL SPEARS:. (Good eveni ng.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Right on tine. Chief
Adm ni strator Andrea Kersten.

And Pol i ce Board Executive Director
Max Caproni .

W' || now proceed to the itens on the
neeti ng agenda. We'll have tine at the end of the
neeting for public comments.

First, is there a notion to approve
the drafts of the mnutes of the Board' s public and
cl osed neetings held on Septenber 21st?

VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: So noved. Paula Wl ff.
BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second. M chael Eaddy.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN. All in favor, please raise
your hand and say aye.

(CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Any opposed?

(NO RESPONSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The noti on passes.

Qur next regular public neeting wll
be held Thursday, Novenber 16th, 7:30 p.m This
neeting wll be held here in person at Chicago
Public Safety Headquarters.

The Police Board neets in executive

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

session to consider various matters. Those

di scussions are closed to the public as authorized
by Section 2(c)(1), (4), (11), and (21) of the
I1linois Open Meetings Act. Information on matters
di scussed in the executive sessions are included in
the mnutes of the neetings, posted on our website.

Is there a notion to close future
executi ve sessions as authorized by these sections
of the Open Meetings Act?

VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: So noved. Paula Wl ff.
BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second. M chael Eaddy.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN. All in favor, please raise
your hands and say aye.

(CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Any opposed?

( NO RESPONSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The noti on passes.

Next, we are going to tal k about
di sci plinary cases.

The Police Board hears cases when the
Superintendent files charges recommendi ng that an
officer be discharged fromthe Chicago Police
Departnent for violating CPD s rul es of conduct.

The Board, as authorized by The Open Meetings Act,

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

has di scussed in a closed neeting several police
disciplinary cases. W wll now take final action
on these cases.

Regar di ng case nunber 18 PB 2949, the
Circuit Court of Cook County renmanded this case to
the Board for reconsideration of the discipline that
the Board inposed in 2020.

After reconsidering this matter, is
there a notion to discharge Police Oficers M chael
Coughlin and Jose Torres fromthe CPD for using
deadly force without justification?

VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: So noved. Paula Wl ff.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second. M chael Eaddy.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | will now call on the
menbers of the Board for their votes. WIff.

VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Carr - Favors.

BOARD MEMBER CARR- FAVORS: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Cusack.

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Door | ey.

BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Eaddy.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Aye.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Saf akas.

BOARD MEMBER SAFAKAS: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: And | vote in favor of the
not i on.

Voting in favor are Board Menbers
Wl ff, Carr-Favors, Cusack, Doorl ey, Eaddy, Safakas,
and nyself. The notion passes by a vote of seven to
zero.

Board Menber Bl ock recused hinsel f
fromthis case to avoid the appearance of a conflict
of interest.

Is there a notion to adopt the witten
menor andum and order that has been reviewed by all
Board nenbers who participated in the case?

VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: So noved. Paula Wl ff.
BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second. M chael Eaddy.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: All in favor?

( CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Any opposed?

(NO RESPONSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The noti on passes.

Regar di ng case nunber 22 PB 3011, is
there a notion to find Police Oficer Robert Davis

not guilty of donestic battery and nmeking a fal se

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

report, guilty of using his official position for
personal gain, and to suspend himw thout pay for
180 days?
BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: So noved. Mareilé

Cusack.

BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Second. Nanette
Door | ey.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | will now call on nenbers
of the Board for their votes. Wlff.

VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: | oppose the notion in
part and support the notion in part.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Bl ock.

BOARD MEMBER BLOCK: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Carr - Favors.

BOARD MEMBER CARR- FAVORS: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Cusack.

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Doorl ey.

BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Eaddy.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: | oppose the notion

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Saf akas.

BOARD MEMBER SAFAKAS: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: And | oppose the notion.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

Voting in favor are Board Menbers Bl ock,
Carr-Favors, Cusack, Doorley, and Safakas. Board
Menbers Wbl ff, Eaddy, and | vote agai nst the notion.
The notion passes by a vote of five to three.

Is there a notion to adopt the
witten findings and deci sion and di ssent that have
been reviewed by all Board nenbers who partici pated
In the case?

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: So noved. Mareilé
Cusack
BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Second. Nanette
Door | ey.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All in favor?
( CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Any opposed?
(NO RESPONSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The noti on passes.

Regar di ng case nunber 23 PB 3015, is
there a notion to find Police Oficer Mchael Deneen
not guilty of making fal se statenents about
submtting overtine slips and to reinstate himto
his position with CPD?

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: So noved. Mareilé

Cusack.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Second. Nanette
Door | ey.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | will now call on nenbers
of the Board for their votes. WIff.

VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: | oppose the notion.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Bl ock.

BOARD MEMBER BLOCK: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Carr - Favors.

BOARD MEMBER CARR- FAVORS: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Cusack.

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Doorl ey.

BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Eaddy.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: | oppose the noti on.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Saf akas.

BOARD MEMBER SAFAKAS:. Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: And | oppose the notion.

Voting in favor are Board Menbers
Bl ock, Carr-Favors, Cusack, Doorley, and Saf akas.
Board Menbers Wl ff, Eaddy, and | vote against the
nmot i on.
The notion passes by a vote of five

to three.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

10




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

Is there a notion to adopt the witten
findi ngs and deci sion and di ssent that have been
reviewed by all Board nenbers who participated in
t he case?

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: So noved. Mareilé
Cusack.
BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Second. Nanette
Door | ey.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All in favor?
(CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Any opposed?
(NO RESPONSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The noti on passes.

Regar di ng case nunber 22 PB 3012, is
there a notion to find Police Oficer James Hunt not
guilty of using excessive force and all other
charges stemm ng froman incident during a protest
on May 30th, 20207

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: So noved. Mareilé
Cusack.

BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Second. Nanette
Door | ey.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | will now call on the

menbers of the Board for their votes. WIff.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

11




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: | oppose the notion.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Bl ock.

BOARD MEMBER BLOCK: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Carr - Favors.

BOARD MEMBER CARR- FAVORS:. | oppose the notion

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Cusack.

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Doorl ey.

BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY:  Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Eaddy.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Saf akas.

BOARD MEMBER SAFAKAS: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: And | recused nyself from
this case to avoid the appearance of a conflict of
I nterest.

Voting in favor are Board Menbers
Bl ock, Cusack, Doorley, Eaddy, and Safakas. Board

Menbers Wol ff and Carr-Favors vote agai nst the

notion. The notion passes by a vote of five to two.

Is there a notion to adopt the
witten findings and decision and dissent that have
been reviewed by all Board nenbers who parti ci pated

in the case?

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

12




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: So noved. Mareilé
Cusack.
BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Second. Nanette
Door | ey.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All in favor?
(CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Any opposed?
(NO RESPONSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The noti on passes.

This was a busy nonth. Regarding
case nunber 22 PB 3009, is there a notion to find
Police Oficers Armando Ugarte and M chael St. dair
not guilty of making fal se statenments regardi ng a
pol i ce-i nvol ved shooti ng?

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: So noved. Mareilé
Cusack.

BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Second. Nanette
Door | ey.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | wi Il now call on nenbers
of the Board for their votes. Wlff.

VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: | oppose the notion.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Bl ock.

BOARD MEMBER BLOCK: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Carr - Favors.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

13




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

BOARD MEMBER CARR- FAVORS: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Cusack.

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Doorl ey.

BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Eaddy.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: | oppose the notion.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:.  Saf akas.

BOARD MEMBER SAFAKAS: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: And | oppose the notion.
Voting in favor are Board Menbers Bl ock,
Carr-Favors, Cusack, Doorley, and Safakas. Board
menbers Wl ff, Eaddy, and | vote agai nst the notion.
The notion passes by a vote of five to three.

Is there a notion to adopt the
witten findings and decision and dissent that have
been reviewed by all Board nenbers who partici pated
in the case?

BOARD MEMBER CUSACK: So noved. Marelie
Cusack.

BOARD MEMBER DOORLEY: Second. Nanette
Door | ey.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All in favor?

(CHORUS OF AYES.)

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

14




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Any opposed?
( NO RESPONSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The noti on passes.

The witten decisions for all cases
will be entered as of today's date, sent to the
parties, and then posted on the Board' s website.

There's one announcenent of a ruling
I n a disagreenent case this evening. Board Menber
Carr-Favors will make this announcenent.

BOARD MEMBER CAR- FAVORS: | was randomy
selected fromthe Police Board's nenbership to
consi der one matter on which the Chief Adm nistrator
of the Gvilian Ofice of Police Accountability and
t he Superintendent of Police did not agree regarding
the discipline of a police officer.

In request for review nunber 23-11,

O ficer Chris Chausse received discipline --

recei ved discipline of a m nimumof 180-day
suspension, up to, and including, discharge fromthe
CPD for use of excessive force and for failing to
activate his body-worn canera.

The Superi ntendent proposed that the
excessive force allegation be classified as not

sustai ned, and that the officer be suspended for ten

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

15




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

days for failing to activate his BWC

After considering this matter, it is
my opinion that the Superintendent did not neet the
burden of overcom ng the Chief Adm nistrator's
recommendation for discipline.

A copy of the witten opinion wll be
posted on the Board' s website.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank vyou.

Chi ef Kersten, if you would like to
give your report. So we don't have m crophones. W
had an AV issue. So we're going to ask you to
project for the caneras and for the audi ence.

CH EF ADM NI STRATOR KERSTEN: | can project.
Thank you.

So as | do every nonth at these
neetings, | will report on the statistics about
cases that we received and cl osed.

Last nonth, which would be Septenber,
so in Septenber, COPA received 387 conplaints and
notifications. O those, 93 were retained as being
under our jurisdiction. 28 percent of them as
usual and as we cone to expect, the highest category
were Fourth Anmendnent or inproper search and seizure

conpl ai nt s.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

16




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

There were two officer-invol ved
shooting notifications that we received | ast nonth,
and we al so concl uded two officer-involved
shoot i ngs.

O the cases that we cl osed,
approxi mately 117 cases were closed with findings
| ast nonth, neaning that there were allegations that
had been served, and we had to cone to
determ nations as to whether a preponderance of the
evi dence had been net to sustain those all egations.

Of cases closed with all egations,
approxi mately 51 percent of them i ncluded sustained
findings, but of the total nunmber of cases that were
closed last nonth, many of them in fact the
majority, did not include allegations. And so if
you | ook at the whole, about 13 percent of all of

t he cases that we concluded | ast nonth had sustai ned

fi ndi ngs.

I'd also like to provide just a brief
update. |'ve spoken before this Board several tines
about COPA's tineliness initiatives. |1've spoken

personally to Superintendent Snelling about two
really big priorities for ne as chief adm nistrator

and ny | eadership of COPA are, nunber one, to reduce

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

17




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

the length of tinme that it takes for us to concl ude
I nvestigations, and then also to increase our

consi stency across the board, whether that's with
di sci plinary recomendati ons or our findings.

Wth respect to tineliness, as |'ve
said before this Board, we |aunched a tineliness
initiative over the course of this sumer, and | can
report out on that that as of this tine, we've
revi ewed 600 of our aging cases, cases that are over
18 nonths ol d, cases that net specific criteria,
nmeani ng they weren't officer-involved shootings,
they weren't Rule 14s, they weren't anything causing
significant injury; however, they were nore
| ow- 1 evel infractions potentially. O those 600
cases that we reviewed, we were able to conclude 434
of them w t hout neking disciplinary recomendati ons.

In the course of those reviews, we
did identify approxi mately 281 officers that may be
eligible for retraining on sone of the things that
we encountered in those investigations.

The categories in which we are
seeking potentially to see if officers need to be
retrai ned woul d be body-worn canera activati on.

About 47 percent of those recommendations are for

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

18




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

BWC. Investigatory stop report and receipt

trai ning, about 28 percent of those 281 officers.
Fourth Amendnent in general is 11 percent. Use of
force, only 8 percent of those officers would be
recommended for retraining on use of force
potentially. And then around 6 percent of themare
m scel | aneous recommendati ons for training.

Al of this is to say that our
current open caseload, and this is all in for COPA,
meani ng everything that's in an intake posture,
everything that's in a full investigative posture,
every single conplaint that is currently pending in
our agency totals 960 currently.

| understand that still sounds |ike a
really big nunber. But when | was here last fall --
when | testified at budget last fall, it was about
1700. W are continuing to trend in the right
di recti on.

Qur conmitnment to the officers and
conpl ai nants whose cases we have to decide is that
we will work steadfastly to nake sure that all of
t hem are concl uded between 6 and 18 nonths. That is
the goal. W won't stop until we get to that point,

and we are well on our way.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

19




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

That's ny update. Thank you.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Congratul ati ons. Thank
you, Chief. You know, | think that this tineliness

i ssue has continued to be an issue for the Board

over tinme, and we've seen the progress. It hasn't
al ways been fun. It certainly hasn't always been
easy, but we definitely appreciate the willingness

and even sone of the criticisns that you had to take
as a result of taking these kinds of actions. You
know, | think that overall we know that the goal is
to nmake the process better, and it's definitely
showing up. So really appreciate it.

Next, we have -- we're going to get
the report from Superintendent Snelling, but before
| hand it over to him | just want to say first
congratul ati ons.

( AUDI ENCE APPLAUSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: And thank you very rnuch for
taking on this big responsibility.

You know, public safety is of utnost
I nportance to all Chicagoans. And you've taken on
this very serious responsibility.

As we tal ked | ast week, | want to

make sure that you not only are thinking about the

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

20




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

health of your team but you're thinking about your
health as well, and nmake sure that you stay healthy.
We need you to be able to support the rest of us.

On that, | net Superintendent
Snel I'i ng, about 13 years ago as a Police Board
menber. We had to go to the training acadeny, and
they had sonething called 13 doors, 15 doors or
sonething. W had to go into a scenario teaching
us, the civilians, what it's like as a police
officer to go into a situation that you don't know.
You have tools, your voice. You have a Taser. You
have a baton. You have a gun. | think | failed the
cl ass worse than anybody el se who's ever gone
t hrough it.

So | got a chance to get to know him
fromthat perspective, and we've nmaintained a
rel ationship over the tine.

So | think that the Mayor, CPD, they
made an excellent choice. Really proud to work with
you.

SUPERI NTENDENT SNELLI NG  Thank you. |
appreciate it.

| just want to |l et you know that he

got it right before he left. He went back through

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

21




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

It again. He wanted to get it right, and that's
I nportant to do that.

Thank you. And thank you to the
menbers of the Board. | appreciate your tinme and
appreci ate you bei ng here.

Thank you to all the community
menbers who are here and everybody who is here
participating in this event. |It's very inportant.

What | will say is that since |'ve

stepped in this position, |I've been to a | ot of

neetings, and | talked to a |l ot of people wthin the

community. And what |'m hearing fromthem nore than

anything else is that they want to feel safe. They
want to feel safe in their comrunities.

The other thing that |1've heard from
themis that they actually want to engage with our
officers. They want our officers to mngle. They
want our officers to get out of their vehicles.
They want our officers to talk to them talk to
busi nesses and busi ness owners. They want our
officers to stop in and say hello and just check on
them just to nmake sure, just in case they need
anything, and that our officers are highly visible.

So hearing that and know ng and

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

22




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

under standi ng the inportance of public safety and
keepi ng our community nmenbers safe -- and | can tel
you right now, | see a group of people who are
sitting here right in the front row who take public
safety in their nei ghborhood to a new | evel.

"1l tell you this right now, and they will hold you
accountable. | know

But | wll say the great work they do
in the community is what |I'm | ooking for,
part nershi ps, because this is what is going to get
us to where we need to be when it cones to public
safety. W need to be in partnership with our
comuni ty menbers.

They' re not al ways the | oudest
voices. Well, this group is. But they're not
al ways the | oudest voices, but they should be heard,
and | hear them And | want to make sure that we're
reaching out to that part of our community who just
wants to feel safe.

That being said, |I'mnoving forward
with an initiative to make sure that our officers --
every single one of our officers, not just our
of ficers who are assigned to community policing, but

that all of our officers are community police

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

23




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

officers. Al of our officers are reaching out the
sane way that our community police officers do. W
can't have a separation in those roles. Wen you're
a police officer, you' re a conmunity police officer.
So you will be seeing nore officers
engagi ng with our community nmenbers. Wiy? Because
we need our community nenbers, and we need the
partnership in order to get to the bottomof this.
As a police departnent, we have
shoul dered too nuch in thinking that we can resolve
these issues just as the police. W cannot, right.
W can't arrest our way out of this. Wat we need
is to partner up with our community nenbers. W
need our community nenbers to conme to the table.
They have to be stakehol ders. W have stakehol ders
right here. People who have stepped up and said
that they're not going to tolerate the nonsense
Within their conmunities. And when they do that,
what we have to think about is what they risk, their
safety. They risk their safety every single day
stepping up to nmake sure that their communities are
safe. W can take that risk with them W do every
day. But nost tines we do it silo. W can't be

silo. W have to work together, partnership.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

24




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

Now, that being said, we are pushing
to cone into conpliance with our consent decree.

In doing so, we are | aser focused on
accountability for our Departnent nenbers, for our
officers, to nmake sure that our officers are out
there policing constitutionally. W're looking to
make sure that our supervisors are holding everyone
accountable, as they will be held accountable for
maki ng sure that we push down the nessage to our
of ficers.

W w il make sure that we work on
of ficer well ness, because our officers are seeing
things on the daily basis that the average person
doesn't see.

Qur officers suffer fromvicarious
trauma and the trauma that they see inflicted upon
others in violent acts and violent crinmes, from
shootings, to robberies, to hom cides.

These are things that our officers
have to deconpress from And we're going to make
sure that our officers have that tine to deconpress,
while at the sane tine assessing the situation to
make sure that we're maintaining a healthy nunber of

officers out there to nake sure that our communities

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

25




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

are safe.

So that being said, we are going to
stand with our conmmunity nenbers. W hope that our
community menbers are going to stand with us.

W need everybody to be a stakehol der
in this, and then, and only then, can we get to the
bottom of true public safety.

So | thank everybody for being here.
And | thank the Board. Thank you very mnuch.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you.
( AUDI ENCE APPLAUSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | will now call on nenbers
of the public who signed up in advance to speak.

To make sure we have tinme to hear
fromall speakers, there is a two-mnute tine |im:t
for conmments. And let ne try to get to this list.

First speaker, Kyton Toney. |[|'m
going to ask you to speak loudly. Speak |oud for
the canmera and to the audience. Normally we have a
m cr ophone.

MR. TONEY: This is ny first neeting wth you
guys.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: A little | ouder for ne.

MR. TONEY: M first question is, are you aware

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

26




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

of the nunber of use-of-force allegations -- not
even use of force, but allegations altogether this
year? So from January 1st to right now, do you know
how many?

CH EF ADM NI STRATOR KERSTEN: | don't have
t hat nunber here today, but | can tell you I can
provi de you - -

MR. TONEY: A little bit over 3,000. Do you
know how many are excessive force and i nproper
search and sei zure?

CHI EF ADM NI STRATOR KERSTEN: The mgjority we
recei ve are always inproper search and sei zure.
Excessive force is a cl ose second.

MR. TONEY: And you guys don't see an issue
with that? Just |ike how you said before, you said
retraining of cutting on the body cam It's not
hard to cut on your body cam You shouldn't have to
be retrained. | told you once, |'ve told you tw ce,
your body cam shoul d be on.

It's already been discussed by you
guys that you should be penalized if your body cam
isn't on. Y all give chance after chance to these
of ficers.

| can tell you right now, | got on

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

27




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

this suit, | got all this, but when |I | eave here and
put on ny street clothes, |I ook Iike everybody el se
out there.

Y all honestly do not know what's
going on here on these streets. You do not. You do
not. You don't. And | see a |large group of people
I n high places of color, and | can't even say |'m
proud, because it's not changing at all. It's not.
You don't know how old | am where | work, none of
that. You don't. But at the same tinme, | still go

t hrough the sane thing that everybody el se --

don't have all the resources. | don't have all the
noney that you guys do. But | still cane up here on
my owm. I|I'mnot a lawer. | didn't go to |aw
school. None of that. And | cane up here because
I"'mtired. | went through use-of-force policies. |
went through -- what is it? The force review

di vi sions, nost recent one | found in 2020. Let's
see, can anyone explain to ne what the narrative
deficiency is? Anyone up here?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Maybe the Superi nt endent.
Just so you're clear, so our role is we eval uate
cases after a case is brought to us. So we don't

al ways have the statistics. W |ook at cases that

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

28




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

are brought.

MR. TONEY: You shoul d have the statistics.
You' ve been paid. You should have them

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Ckay.

MR. TONEY: Don't tell ne off the top of your
head - -

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Ckay. You may think that's
the case, but that's not the case.

So, you know, our job is to evaluate
the cases that are brought before us. Right? So we
| ook at each case as an individual case.

MR. TONEY: And if you're doing your job
back-t o- back, back-to-back, day-to-day, it should be
off the top of your head |ike that.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Ckay.

MR. TONEY: It should be.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Ckay. All right.

MR. TONEY: The main question | came up here
for -- let's see, the use of force. Let ne see.

Qut of 42 pages, | do not see where it says that an
officer is able to grab soneone by the collar. Can
sonmeone explain to ne where that is in the policy?

SUPERI NTENDENT SNELLI NG  That woul d depend on

the circunstances. The policies cannot account for

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

29




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

every single thing that includes physical contact.

You woul d have to put that into context. So what

are the circunstances of the case that |l ed to those

particul ar situations?

MR TONEY: | saw that it said that the
officer, basically I would say, matched the
aggr essi veness or -- whatever you want to call it
fromthe subject.

The problemis, your officers, they
too aggressive. They too aggressive. It is not
that. It's bullying. It's bullying. These
of ficers out here on day-to-day bullying. Doing
what ever they want. You all don't see that. You
all not out there.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: So because this was your
first time, and | thought this was a good
di scussion, I'mgoing to stop you right here. W
went over tine.

MR. TONEY: No one can answer anything that |
ask. That proved ny point right there.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All right. Thank you.

MR. TONEY: That proves ny point right there.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Qur next speaker, Matt

Br andon.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

30




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

MR. TONEY: |'m being grabbed by ny coll ar by
your officers every day. Harassed by your officers
every day. Every day.

|'"'mcom ng for they badges, because
you are all full of shit. | don't want to use this
| anguage, but | amtired because you are not getting
grabbed every day. Y all not.

MR. BRANDON: Menbers of the Board, CPD Command
Staff, Ofice of the |G and public, good eveni ng.
My nane is Matt Brandon. |'mthe president of
Oper ati on Nei ghborhood Safety. The acronymis ONS.
"' m here on behalf of the 15-nmenber organi zati on
that conprises ONS to wel cone our newl y appointed
Superintendent of Police, Larry Snelling.

| purposely did not yet offer our
congratul ations to the Superintendent, because
unl ess you are given free rein to draft policies,
correct m stakes made by the past adm nistration,
have the final approval of command staffing
deci sions, and inplenment your vision for CPD, it
will all be for naught. They tease ne about using
naught, too.

Unl i ke your predecessor, and | don't

mean Fred Wall er, you have nothing to prove. Your

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

31




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

success is well documented. Your commtment to the
comunity partnerships resulted in an entire
comunity standing in front of the 7th District
police station to thwart a crowd of anarchists,

I ntent on using Engl ewood as a | aunchi ng pad for

vi ol ence and confrontation.

That woul d never have happened unl ess
you were trusted and respected by the comunity that
you serve and work wth.

Goi ng forward, ONS and those
comunities we serve give notice to those who are
given authority over you that we are watching. Just
as we wat ched the behavior of the police, we are
wat chi ng you

We are in total agreenent with your
decision to make Larry Snelling the Superintendent.
We wel conme the new Superintendent's commtnent to
aggressively pursue crimnal activity. W know
Superintendent Snelling, and we know that his
comm tnent to aggressive pursuit is not a
contradi ction or a betrayal of his proven dedication
to assertiveness and conpassion. W know Larry
Snelling. W believe in Larry Snelling. W trust

Larry Snelling. W now ask that everyone stand

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

32




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

aside and let himlead. Thank you.
( AUDI ENCE APPLAUSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Next speaker, C. Lee. C
Lee.
Next speaker, Rita Pritchett.
M5. PRI TCHETT: Good evening. How is everyone
this evening?
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All is well.

M5. PRITCHETT: That's wonderful. | would run.
| just don't want to show off. I'mRita Pritchett.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Ms. Pritchett, speak a

little | ouder.
M5. PRI TCHETT: GCkay. I'ma retired Chicago
police officer.
( AUDI ENCE APPLAUSE. )
M5. PRI TCHETT: To this honorable Board, in ny

54 years of service with the Chicago Departnent of

Police, 13 years as a civilian, 31 years as a police

officer, 10 years as an associ ate chaplain, and
continuing as a nenber of peer support, it has been
ny personal effort, because | have been wth the
Chi cago Police Departnent ny entire life.

| came to Chicago Police Departnent

right out of high school at age 18. |'m 78 years

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

33




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

ol d.

In ny mnistry, | have becone aware
of the increase of suicide throughout this country
within | aw enforcenent. M/ hope is to make officers
aware of the help that is available regarding
sui ci de prevention. Then having a conversation with
officers at Sister-Friend, | have come to realize
that many officers -- | won't say many, but sone
officers may feel abandoned in their effort to do
the job effectively within a confinenent where they
don't have the cooperation of the community, or they
may feel that they do not have the full support of
the system

It's kind of like trying to do your
job with one hand tied behind your back.

In conjunction with Sertoma Centre
and under the kind gratis availability of FOP hall,
| have been successful in giving suicide awareness
cl asses for the |last year and a half. | know |I'm
going to sit down in a nonent. And the class is
four hours long, and it yields a two-year
certification. | think that that woul d be nost
I nstrumental in helping officers, because this job

here is stressful. Thank you for your tine.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

34




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you.

( AUDI ENCE APPLAUSE. )

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The | ast speaker. Robert
More. Al right.

We're al so pleased to have with us
this evening Deputy Mayor Garien Gatewood. He is
here to speak to us about community safety. W
don't have a m crophone today. This is CAN-TV.
This is our |ovely audience. W're going to
proj ect.

MR. GATEWOOD: That's not a problem How are
you all doing tonight? Happy to be here.

As Chian said, ny nane is Grien
Gatewood. | amthe First Deputy Mayor of Conmunity
Safety for the Gty of Chicago. | get the pleasure
of working with a lot of good folks around the Gty
on a reqgular basis. | think |I've seen
Superintendent Snelling several tines al one today,
so we get to spend a lot of tine together and work
on i ssues.

Qur office -- the new office -- we've
historically had the Ofice of Public Safety. CQur

of fice has been built to really | ook at the root

cause of violence, while also really trying to build

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

35




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

out rapid response to sone of the issues in crine
we' ve seen around conmunities in the Cty.
So we get the opportunity and
pl easure to work across agencies with al nost every
agency in the Gty and al so spending a |lot of tine
wor ki ng wi th conmuni ty-based organi zati ons,
phi | ant hropi ¢ sector, business sector, faith
| eaders, and all. So we try to continue to build
conpr ehensi ve plans of safety.
We have been in this role now for --
how | ong has it been?
VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: Five nonths.
MR. GATEWDOD: Five nonths. Yeah, we started

on June 1. And it's been a fun ride so far.

Qoviously, there's a lot to learn every day. W are

wlling to do that in conjunction with partners.
Happy to be here. Happy to answer any questions.
came here to a neeting before but happy to be here
tonight. And happy to stay after to talk to folks
if there's questions or things we can work on
together. So appreciate the tine.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. Any questions?

UNKNOWN SPEAKER:  We'll wait until after.

VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: Can you tell us about

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

36




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

the plan you put together?

MR. GATEWOOD: Absolutely. So we are working
W th cross sectors where we've had -- we just
wr apped up neeting 2929 with groups around the City
to try to create the container on the issues that we
wi |l be working on.

We understand that safety is not
sonething that we can only ask CPD to do. W can't
ask CPD to respond to everything. But what we can
do is have Gty agencies understand our role in
safety across the board, how we respond to issues in
communi ties, how we hold each ot her account abl e, and
how we build up that work.

So in addressing the root causes of
vi ol ence, the approach we've taken is, we want to
| ook at three key popul ations: Youth, adults, and
victins of violence of crinme. How do we take those
popul ati ons and |l ook at it from educati on,
heal t hcare, econom c nobility, housing, community
envi ronnment, policing, and community viol ence
I ntervention. How do we pull those players together
to the table to | ook at what are these root causes,
and how can each of those sectors cone together to

addr ess those i ssue.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

37




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

W' ve probably had neetings with
nearly 300 people over the last few nonths to really
start to set the container. And we're in the
process of starting to roll it out a bit nore
publicly throughout the Gty.

W' re excited. W' re excited about
where we are goi ng and what we can do, because we're
al so smart enough to know we can't do it al one.

My job descriptions says we're
supposed to eradicate the root causes of violence,
and it wll conme to no surprise to any of you that
we' re not eradicating the root causes of violence,
but what we can do is we can do it in conjunction
together. Al right. And how do we do that? W
have to do that through collaboration and conmmunity.
W have to build a conmunity-driven approach. W
al so have to make sure peopl e who have not
historically had seats at the tabl e have those
opportunities. W have to also nake sure
organi zations that have historically led this work
continue to do, but also they have to open up space
I n opportunities for other folks. Because | can
prom se you, there is enough work in this Gty to go

around. There are enough issues inthis City to go

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

38




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

around that we can address together.
Again, |I'Il cone sit by y'all and
answer all your questions.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All right. So thank you,
all, very much
At this time, | am-- is there a
notion to adjourn?
VI CE PRESI DENT WOLFF: So noved. Paula Wl ff.
BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second. M chael Eaddy.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All in favor?
(CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Any opposed?
(NO RESPONSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Motion passes. Meeting is
adj our ned.
(WHEREUPQN, the neeting was

adj ourned at 8:15 p.m)

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

39




N

o o1~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

STATE OF ILLINO S )
) SS
COUNTY OF C O O K)

MAUREEN A. WOODMAN, C. S. R, being first duly
sworn, says that she is a court reporter doing
business in the Gty of Chicago; that she reported
I n shorthand the proceedi ngs had at the hearing of
said cause; that the foregoing is a true and correct
transcript of her shorthand notes, so taken as

af oresaid, and contains all the proceedings of said

WA

MAUREEN A. WOODMAN, CSR
Li cense No. 084.002740

heari ng.

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com

40




Meet i ng

Cct ober 19, 2023

(11)

(21)
5:

(4)
5.3

3

10
33: 19

11
19: 3

117
17: 6

13
17:16 21:5,7
33:18

14s
18:12

15

21: 7
15- menber

31:12
16t h

4: 21
1700

19: 17

18
6:4 18: 10
19: 22 33: 24

180
8.3
180- day
15: 18

19t h

2: 4 3015
1st 9:18
27: 3 30t h
11: 18
2 31
33:18
2(59)3( 2 387
' 16: 19
2020
6:7 11:18 4
28: 18
21st 42
4: 11 29: 20
22 434
7:22 11: 14 18: 15
13: 11 47
23 18: 24
9:18
23-11 5
15: 16
51
27 )
-7 17: 12
54
28 )
16: 21 19:2 3317
281 6
18: 18 19: 2
2949 6
6: 4 19: 6, 22
600
3 18: 9, 14
3, 000 -
27: 8
3009 78
13: 11 33: 24
3011 7: 30
722 4: 21
3012 7t h
11: 14 32:3

19: 4

93
16: 20

960
19: 13

A

abandoned
34:9

abl e
18: 15 21:3
29: 21

acadeny
21: 6

account
29: 24

accountability
3:15 15:13
25: 4

account abl e
23:7 25:8

acronym
31:11

acr oss
18: 3

Act
5:4,9, 24

Acti ng
3:23

action
6: 2

U S. Legal Support

| www. usl egal support.com




Meet i ng

Cct ober

19, 2023

actions
20: 9

activate
15: 21 16:1

activation
18: 23

activity
32:18

acts
25: 17

addi ti on
3:11

adm ni stration
31: 18

adm ni strator
3:14 4:3
15:12 16: 13
17: 23 27:5,
11

Adm ni strator'
S
16: 4

adopt
7:12 9:5
11:1 12: 21
14: 15

advance
2:22 26:13

Affairs
3:21
age
33: 24
agency
19: 13
agenda
4:7

aggressi ve
30:10 32: 20

aggressively
32:18

aggr essi veness
30:7

agi ng
18: 9

ago
21:5

agr ee
15: 14

agr eenent
32: 15

al | egation
15: 23

al | egati ons
17:7,10, 11,
15 27:1,2

al t oget her
27: 2
Amendnent
16: 23 19: 3
anar chi sts
32: 4
Andr ea
3:15 4:3
announcenent
15: 7,9
answer
30: 19

anybody
21:13

anyone
28: 19, 20

appear ance
7:10 12: 15

APPLAUSE
20: 17 26:11
33: 2,15

appoi nt ed
31:13

appreci ate
2:10 20:7,12
21:22 22:4,5

appr oval
31:19

approve
4:9

approxi mately
17:6, 12
18: 18

Ar mando
13: 12

around
19: 6

arrest
24: 12

arrives
3:16

asserti veness
32:22

assessi ng
25: 22

assi gned
23: 23

associ at e
33: 19

attend
2: 23,24

audi ence
2:16, 20, 21
16: 12 20: 17
26:11, 19
33: 2,15

audi o
3:1

authority
32:12

aut hori zed

5:2,8,24
AV
2:13 16:11

availability
34: 17

avai l abl e
34:5

aver age
25:13

avoi d
7:10 12: 15

awar e
26:24 34:2,5

awar eness
34:18

aye
3:6 4:15
5:13 6: 16,
18, 20, 22, 24
7:2 8:13, 15,
17, 19, 23
10: 7, 9, 11,
13,17 12: 3,
7,9,11, 13
13:23 14:1,
3,5,9

AYES
3:7 4:16
5:14 7:18
9:14 11:10
13:6 14: 24

B

back
21: 24 34: 15

back-t o- back
29: 13

backgr ound

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

2:21

badges
31: 4

basical ly
30: 6

basi s
25:13

bat on
21: 12

battery
7:24

behal f
31:12

behavi or
32:13

behi nd
34: 15

bel i eve
32: 23

best
2:15

betraya
32: 21

better
20: 11

bi g
17: 23 19: 15
20: 19

bi t
27:8

Bl ock
2:23 7:9
8:12,13 9:1
10: 6,7, 20
12: 2, 3,18
13: 22, 23
14: 11

bl own
2:13

board
2:3,23 3:4,
11 4: 4,13, 24
5:11, 20, 24
6:6,7, 13, 15,
18, 20, 22, 24
7:2,5,9, 14,
16 8:4,6,9,
13, 15,17, 19,
21,23 9:1, 2,
7,9, 11, 23
10:1,4,7,9,
11, 13, 15, 17,
19, 21 11:3,
5,7,19, 21, 24
12:3,5,7,9,
11, 13,17, 18,
23 13:1, 3,
15, 17, 20, 23
14:1,3,5,7,
9,11,12,17,
19, 21 15:8,
10 17: 20
18: 3,6 20: 4
21:5 22: 4
26:9 31:8
33:16

Board's
2:3 4:10
15: 6,11 16:7

body
27:16, 17, 19,
21

body- wor n
15:21 18:23

bottom
24:8 26:7

Br andon
30: 24 31:8,
10

bri ef
17: 19

br oadcast
2:6
br ought

28:23 29: 1,
10

budget
19: 16
bul | yi ng
30: 11, 12
bur den
16: 4
Bur eau
3:21
busi ness
22: 20

busi nesses
22: 20

busy
13: 10

BWC
16:1 19:1

C

cal |
6:14 8:8
10: 3 11: 23
13:19 26:12
30: 7

cal |l ed
21: 7

cal ling
2:3

cam
27:16, 17,19,
21

caner a
15:21 18:23
26: 19

caner as
2:21 16:12

CAN- TV
2:5
Can-tv. app.
2: 8
CAN- TV. ORG
2: 7
Capr oni
4:5
CAR- FAVORS
15: 10

Carr-favors
6:17,18 7:6
8:14,15 9:2
10: 8,9, 20
12: 4,5, 19
13:24 14:1,
12 15:9

case
6:4,5 7:10,
14,22 9:8, 18
11: 4,14
12: 15, 24
13:11 14:18
15: 8 22: 22
28:23 29: 8,
11 30:3

casel oad
19: 9

cases
5:19, 20 6: 2,
3 15:4 16:17
17:5,6, 11,
13,17 18:9,
10, 15 19: 20
28: 23, 24
29:10

categories
18: 21

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

cat egory CHORUS col or concl ude
16: 22 3:7 4:16 28: 7 18:1, 15
causi ng gfij Il}?o cone concl uded
18:12 15'6 14:24 16:22 17:8 17: 3,17
Centre : : 24:14 25:2 19: 22
34:16 Ch1r5'_317 34:7 conduct
certainly a . . cozrg,fsll 5:23
20: 6 gfg“t ' conference
certification . C?;ﬁi?ig 31
34: 22 C|2rgc.u2r;fst3aor1c3es " confi nement
chance ' ' coment s 34: 10
21: 15 27: 22 ‘jé}gz 4:8 26:16 conflict
changi ng . 1|. cg&;1;gﬁgg'l 7:10 12:15
28: 8 mgaliéﬁg'ls 17'20 " confrontati on
Channel 3é:18 | con&unities >0
2: 7 congratul ation
civilians 22: 14 24: 18, s g
chapl ai n - :
3;?19 21: 9 53.55.24 20:2. 16
' Cair ' 31:16
char ges 13: 12 comuni ty : :
521 11: 17 L acs 29: 6. 12 cggigﬂftlon
Chausse 21:13 34:20 23:2, 9, 13, |
15- 17 18, 23, 24 consent
Heck cl asses 24:2,4,6,7, 25: 2
chec : :
99- 21 34:19 13,14 26:3,4 | consi der
' cl assified 32:2,3,8 5:1 15:12
Chi cago : 34: 11
2,3£g,20 15: 23 . consi dering
4-99 5 29 cl ear conpassi on 16: 2
33: 13, 17, 22 28: 22 32: 22 i
: 13,17, 22, _ consi st ency
23 cl ose conpl ai nant's 18: 3
. : 19: 20
Chi cagoans 5.7 27:13 _ constitutional
20: 21 cl osed conpl ai nt ly
chi of 4:11 5:2 6:1 19012 25: 6
3: 13, 20, 22 16:17 17:5, | conplaints cont act
4:2 15:12 6,11, 14 16: 19, 24 30: 1
16: 4,9, 13 cl ot hes conpl i ance cont ext
17: 23 20:3 28:2 25: 2 30: 2
27:5, 11 col | ar ' .
. conpri ses cont i nued
choi ce 29:21 31:1 31: 13 20 4
21: 19 '
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

cont i nui ng 5:23 day-t o- day di rection
19: 17 33:20 crimes 29: 13 30: 12 19: 18
contradiction 25: 17 days Director
32:21 crimnal 8:3 16:1 4: 4
conversation 32:18 deadl y di sagr eenent
34:6 criteria 6:11 15: 8
Cook 18: 10 deci de di schar ge
6:5 criticisms 19: 20 6:9 15:19
cooperation 20: 8 deci si on di schar ged
34: 11 cr owd 2;?2;132.16 5:22
COPA 32: 4 2: : di sci plinary
16:19 17:24 | .1 ent 32:16 5:19 6:2
19: 9 19: 9 deci si ons 18: 4,16
: ' 15:4 31: 20 C oy
R Cusack d dlas-ce; p1|5|_n1e5
| 6:19,20 7:6 | O 21 17,18 16:5
copy 8:4,5, 16, 17 e ' :
16: 6 9:2,9,10, 23, decree di scussed
24 10: 10,11 25:2 5:5 6:1
correct R
31:18 ig ;é.iééé dedi cati on 212 20
. ’ - 32: 21 di scussi on
Coughlin 7,18 13:1, 2, 30- 17
6: 10 15, 16 14: 2, defi ci ency '
Counsel 3,12, 19, 20 28: 20 disi?ssions
3:17,23 41 | cut definitely 5
country 2717 20: 7,11 dlgs'sGenltl. ,
34: 3 i Deneen ) J
cutting 5 19 12: 22 14: 16
6:5 depar t nent 352t.r:; ct
D 3:20 5:23 '
cour se o
187 17 24:9 25: 4 di vi si ons
’ daily 33:17, 22, 23 28: 18
Court .
65 25:13 depend docunent ed
o dat e 29: 23 32:1
coverin :
2: 6 J 15:5 Deput y doi ng
' Davi s 3:18 25:3 29:12
CPD : . . :
6:10 9: 22 723 det erm nati ons 30:12
15:20 21:18 | day 17:9 domestic
31: 8, 20 g‘l‘; 201323 difficulty -
CPD s Ce 2:12 Door | ey
6:21,22 7:6
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

8:6,7,18, 19 enf or cenent five
9:2,11,12 34: 4 F 9:4 10: 23
12:;62i1?% engage ot 12: 20 14: 14
8 21 22 22:%6 17- 14 f%;;ifd
12: 8,9, 18 engagi ng ; '
) failed :
13:3, 4,17, 18 24: 6 21: 12 fol |l ow ng
14: 4,5, 12, Engl ewood faili 3:12
21, 22 : arting
32:5 15:20 16:1 FCP_
doors ent er ed fall 34: 17
21: 7 . a
15:5 19: 15, 16 fohce .
dr aft enti re 6:11 11:16
31:17 32:2 3392 fal se 15: 20, 23
’ ’ 7:24 9: 20 19: 4,5 27: 2,
dZﬁZEf eval uat e 13:13 9,13 28:17
. 28:22 29:9 f avor 20: 19
eveni ng 3:5 4:14 For eman
E 2:1,2 3:12, 5:12 7: 3,5, 2:1,2 3:5,8,
Eadd 22 4:1 15:8 17 9:1,13 10, 23 4: 2,
52.2’4.13 31:9 33:6,7 10: 19 11:9 14,17, 19
: : 12: 17 13:5 :
5:11 6: 13, event 14 11 23 o:12,15, 17
) 22:8 : ) 6: 14,17, 19,
23,24 7:6,16 )
8.20,21 9:3 ever ybody
- . : 22:13, 14 17,19, 21
10: 14, 15, 21 22:7 26:5,8 ) 88 12 14
12:10, 11, 18 28:2. 11 23:19 34:9, - O 5
12:6 7 13 12 16, 18, 20, 22,
t everyone , 24 9:13, 15,
easy 25:7 32:24 files 17 10: 3,6, 8,
20: 7 33: 6 5:21 10, 12, 14, 186,
effectively evi dence final 18 11:9, 11,
' ¢ind 4,6, 8,10, 12,
effort excel | ent In 14 13:5.7, 9,
33:21 34:9 21: 19 7:23 9:19 19 22 24
. 11: 15 13:11 ' '
eli o]l bl e excessi ve _ _ 14: 27 4, 67 8,
18: 19 11: 16 15: 20’ findi ngs 10, 23 15: l, 3
on 23 27:9. 13 9:? 11:2. 1658 20: 2,18
3 15 . 12: 22 14: 16 26: 10, 12, 23
- executive 17: 6, 13, 18 28:21 29: 4,
encount er ed 4:4,24 5:5,8 18: 4 7,15, 17
18: 20 expect first 30515,21,23
end 16: 22 4-9 20: 15 33: 3, 8, 11
4:7 exp| ain 26: 17, 21, 24 f orward
28:19 29: 22 30: 16 23: 20 32:10
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

f ound goal 34:19 hel pi ng
28: 18 19: 23 20:10 hal | 34: 23
f our goi ng 34: 17 hi gh
34: 21 2:15,18 5:18 28:7 33:24
16-11 20-13 | "and
Fourth 23:10 24:17 3:6 4:15 hi ghest
16: 23 19:3 : : 20: 15 34:15 16: 22
25: 20 26: 2,
Fred 4,18 28:5 hands hi ghly
31: 24 30: 17 32:10 5:13 22: 23
free 34: 20 happened hol d
31: 17 good 32: 7 23: 6
front 2:1 3:22 41 | Harassed hol di ng
23:4 32:3 30:16 31:9 31: 2 25: 7
33:6 ..
full har d hom ci des
19:11 31:5 grab 27: 17 25: 18
: 29: 21
34:12 head honest |y
fun gr abbed 29: 6, 14 28: 4
20: 6 31:1,7
' Headquarters honor abl e
future grateful 4: 23 33: 16
5:7 2.8
' _ heal t h hope
gratis 21:1,2 26:3 34:4
G 34:17
heal t hy hour s
: great 21:2 25:23 34:21
garn 23: 8
8:2 hear Hunt
gener al group 2:17 23:17 11: 15
23:3,15 28:6 :
3:17,19, 23 _ 26: 14
4:1 19:3 guilty heard I
. 7:24 8.1 22:15 23:16
getting 9:20 11:16 , i dentify
31: 6 13- 13 heari ng 18' 18
Ghi 22:12,24
2'32” gun . Ke
: 21:12 ears :
i ve 5 20 31:9
guys I11inois
32: 11 27: 14, 21 $it.21,22 | 2T
gi ven 28:13 ’ r;pl_ 20
31:17 32:12 hel | o _ '
- H 22:21 i nportance
giving 20:21 23:1
34:18 hel p
hal f 34: 5 | mport ant
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




Meet i ng

Oct ober 19, 2023
22:2,8 I nt ent | aunchi ng
i mosed 32:5 K 32:5
6:7 i nt er est keep | aw
i mor oper 7:11 12:16 219 28:14 34: 4
16: 23 27:9, I nt er nal keepi ng | awyer
12 3:21 23 2 28: 14
i nci dent i ntroduce Ker st en | ead
11: 17 3:16 3-15 4-3 33:1
i ncl ude i nvestigations 16: 9, 13 | eader ship
17: 15 18: 2, 20 27:5,11 17: 24
i ncl uded i nvestigative ki nd | eave
5:5 17:12 19: 11 34: 14,17 28:1
i ncl udes | nvesti gatory ki nds | ed
30:1 19: 1 20: 9 30:3
i ncl udi ng i ssue know Lee
15: 19 16: 11 20: 4 20: 3, 10, 20 33:3,4
i ncr ease 27:14 21510’15’23 | ef t
18:2 34:3 i ssues 23:7 27:3,9 21: 24
R 24 11 28:4,9 29:9
i ndi vi dual : 32:18, 19, 22 | engt h
29:11 itens 34: 19 18:1
inflicted 4:6 Knowi ng | evel
25:16 22: 24 23.5
. J .
I nf ormati on Kyt on life
5:4 Janes 26: 17 33: 22
i nfractions 11: 15 limt
18: 14 L 26: 15
January
initiative 27:3 I i st
18:7 23:21 . | anguage 26: 16
o j ob 31: 6 _
initiatives 29: 9,12 little
17: 21 34:10, 15, 23 | | 32r8996 26:23 27:8
i njury Jose : 33:12
18: 13 6: 10 Larry live
S 3:13 31: 14 2:7
| nspect or jurisdiction 32: 16, 22, 23, '
3:17, 18 16: 21 24 | ong
i nst runent al justification ||aser 34:21
34: 23 6:11 25- 3 | ook
: 17:16 28: 2,
I nt ake | aunched 24 29: 11

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

| ooki ng
23:9 25:6

| ot
22:10, 11

| oud
26:18

| ouder
26:23 33:12

| oudest
23: 14, 16

| oudly
26: 18

| ow| evel
18: 14

M

made
21:19 31:18
mai n
29: 18
mai nt ai ned
21:16
mai nt ai ni ng
25: 23
majority
17: 15 27: 11
make
2:19 3:16
15:9 19: 21
20: 11, 24
21:2 22:22
23:17, 21
24: 21 25:5,
7,11, 20, 23,
24 26: 14
32:16 34: 4

maki ng
7:24 9: 20
13: 13 18: 16

25: 9

Mareil é
8:4 9:9,23
11:5, 19
13: 1, 15

Marelie
14: 19

mat ched
30: 6

MVat t
30: 23 31:10

mat t er
6:8 15:12
16: 2

matters
5:1,4

Max
4:5

Mayor
21:18

mean
31: 24

meani ng
17:7 18:11
19: 10

meet
16: 3

neet i ng
2:4,6, 24
4:7,8, 20,22
6:1 26:21

neeti ngs
4:11 5:4,6,
9,24 16:16
22: 11

nmeet s
4: 24

menber
2:23 3: 4

4:13 5:11

6: 13, 18, 20,
22,24 7:2,9,
16 8:4, 6, 13,
15, 17, 19, 21,
23 9:9,11, 23
10:1,7,9, 11,
13, 15, 17
11:5,7,19, 21
12:3,5,7,9,
11, 13 13:1,
3,15,17, 23
14:1,3,5,7,
9,19, 21

15: 8,10 21:6
33: 20

nmenber s
3:11 6:15
7:5,14 8:8
9:1,3,7
10: 3, 19, 21
11: 3, 24
12: 17, 19, 23
13:19 14: 11,
13,17 22: 4,7
23: 2,13
24:6,7,13, 14
25: 4 26: 3, 4,
12 31:8

menber shi p
15: 11

menor andum
7:13

nessage
25: 9

net
17: 10 18: 10
21: 4

M chael
3:4 4:13
5:11 6:9, 13
7:16 9:19
13: 12

m cr ophone
26: 20

m cr ophones
2:15 16: 10

m ngl e
22: 17

m ni num
2:20 15:18

mnistry
34: 2

m nut es
4:10 5:6

m scel | aneous
19: 7

m st akes
31: 18

noment
34: 20

nmoney
28:13

nont h
13: 10 16: 15,
18 17: 2,7,
14, 17

nont hs
18: 10 19: 22

noti on

3:1,10 4:9,
19 5:7, 17
6:9 7:4,7,
12, 21, 23
8:10, 11, 21,
24 9:3,4,5,
17,19 10:5,
15, 18, 22, 23
11:1, 13, 15
12: 1,5, 20, 21
13:9, 11, 21
14:7, 10, 13,
14,15 15:3

U S. Legal

Suppor t

www. usl egal support.com




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

noved notice 25:5,10, 12, options
3:3 4:12 32: 11 15, 19, 21, 24 2:14
?fig gfiz notifications i;:gi_EO:g’ or der
' ' 16: 20 17: 2 : 2.4 7:13
9:9,23 11:5, 34:4,7,8,9, 24 8
19 13:1, 15 November 23 '
- 4:21 . or gani zati on
14:19 of fici al éi'lz
movi ng number 8:1 '
23: 20 6:4 7:22 o over com ng
9:18 11: 14 ‘”;}{2 al's 16: 4
N 13:11 15:16 : overtine
17: 13, 24 Okay 9- 21
name 19: 15 25:23 29:4,7,15, 17 '
- : owner s
2-2 3110 27:1,6 33:13 oy 20
Nanet t e o 0@;£18
8:6 9:11 ' =)
10:1 11:7,21 one
’ Cct ober
14: 21 ' 17:24 23: 22 4: 21
narrative of fer 28:18 30:19 g
31: 15 : pa
28 19 34: 15 30 i
Na Ofice ONS
;fiY 3:14 15:13 31:11, 13 pages
: 31: 9 32: 10 29: 20
naught of ficer pai d
: open
31:21,22 5:22 7: 23 54 9 24 29: 3
need 9:19 11:15 19: 9 part
18: 22 21:3 15: 15, 17, 24 . 8:11 23: 18
22:22 23: 11, 21:10 24: 4 qg?fgion o
12 24:7,12, 25:12 29: 21 ' partici pat ed
14 26:5 30: 6 33:14, | opinion Zi}g ié723
nei ghbor hood 19 16:3,6 14;17
23:5 31:11 of ficer- oppose o .
never i nvol ved 8:10, 21, 24 participating
39 7 17:1,3 18:11 10: 5, 15, 18 22:8
' of ficers 12:1,5 13:21 | particul ar
new y 14: 7,10 30: 4
31: 13 6:9 13:12
_ 18: 18, 22 opposed parties
nor se 19:2,4,19 3.8 4:17 15: 6
2:22 22:17,18, 19, 5:15 7:19 art ner
nonsense 21,23 23: 21, 9:15 11:11 | PT 7
24- 17 22,23, 24 13:7 15:1 '
24:1,2,5
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 10




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

partnership person pol i ci ng 26: 10, 12, 23
23: 12 24:8, 2:24 4:22 23:23 25:6 28: 21 29: 4,
8 e pol i ¢ Yo 36, 91, 23

part ner shi ps per sonal 29: 22 31:10’3313
23:10 32:2 8:2 33:21 posi ti on 8,i1 i

passes personal |y 8:1 9:22 Presi d ,
3:10 4:19 17: 22 22:10 rze_sg' ent’s
5517 7:7’?1 per spective post ed ' ,
9:4,17 10: 23 21: 16 56 15 6 prevention
11:13 12: 20 16: 7 34:6
13:9 14: 14 physi cal ' . .

15: 3 30: 1 post ur e przl.r;e-tl e
; 19:10, 11 :

past i ck ; riorities
31: 18 2:21 potentially p17-23

Paul pl aces 18:14, 22 '

i; ;14.12 28 7 19: 6 Pritchett

i ' 33:5,6,9, 10,
> otz pl ease pi;ﬁi;fssor 11,13, 16
7115 2:19 3:5 : "

pay 4:14 5:12 pr eponder ance F”gg_;”n
8:2 poi nt 17:9 '

PB 19: 23 30: 20, presi dent pZﬁifed
6:4 7:22 22 2:1,2 3:3,5,

9:18 11:14 pol i ce 8, 10, 23 4: 2, process
13:11 2:3 3:13,20 PP 20:11
peer 4: 4,24 5: 20, G progress

. 17 6:12, 14, :
33: 20 22 6:1,9 20: 5
. . 16, 17, 19, 21,
. 7:23 9:19 :
penal i zed . ) 23 7:1, 3,15, proj ect
11:15 13:12 . :
27: 21 15:11. 13 14 17,19, 21 2:16 16:12,
- ) ) ) . 13

pendi ng 15 21:5,9 ?48iéoiézéo

19: 12 23: 24 24:2, 9o 24 9 13, proposed
: ' © 9 15: 22

peopl e 359411331'14 15,17 10: 3,

22:11 23:3 Y 5 6.8 10. 12 pr ot est
. . 33: 14, 18, 22, T ! ! 11: 17
24:16 28:6 >3 14. 16, 18 ;
per cent _ 11:9, 11, 13, proud
16: 21 17: 12, PO"fe'd 23 12:1,2, 4, 21:19 28:8
_ i nvol ve
16 18:24 13 14 6, 8,10,12, 14 or ove
19:2,3,4,6 : 13:5,7,9, 19, 31 24
. olici es 21, 22, 24
permt P : roved
31 28:16 29: 24 14:2, 4,6, 8, P
' 31: 17 10,23 15:1,3 30: 20
16: 8 20: 2,18
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 11




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

proven
32: 21

proves
30: 22

provi de
17:19 27:7

public
2:4 4:8, 10,
20,23 5:2
20: 20 23: 1,
4,11 26:7,13
31:9

pur posel y
31:15

pur sue
32:18

pursuit
32: 20

push
25:9
pushi ng
25:1
put
28:2 30:2

Q

guestion
26: 24 29:18

R

rai se
3:5 4:14
5:12

random y
15: 10

reachi ng
23:18 24:1

realize
34: 7

recei pt
19:1

recei ve
27:12

recei ved
15:17, 18
16: 17, 19
17: 2

recent
28:18

recommendati on
16: 5

recomendat i on
S
18: 4, 16, 24
19:7

recommended
19: 5

recommendi ng
5:21

reconsi deratio
n
6: 6
reconsi dering
6: 8
recused
7:9 12: 14

reduce
17: 24

regar di ng
6:4 7:22
9:18 11:14
13: 10, 13
15:14 34:5

regul ar
4: 20

rein

31: 17

rei nstate
9:21

rel ati onship
21: 17

remanded
6:5

report
8:1 16:10, 16
18:8 19:1
20: 14

request
15: 16

resol ve
24: 10

resources
28:12

respect
18: 5

respect ed
32:8

RESPONSE
3.9 4:18
5:16 7: 20
9:16 11:12
13:8 15:2

responsibility
20: 19, 22
rest
21: 3
result
2:18 20:9
resul ted
32:2
retai ned
16: 20

retired
33: 13

retrained
18: 23 27: 18

retraining
18: 19 19:5
27:16

revi ew
15: 16 28: 17

revi ewed
7:13 9:7
11:3 12: 23
14: 17 18:9,
15

revi ews
18: 17

Ri chardson
3:19

right

2:22 4:2

19: 17 21: 24
22:1 23: 3, 4,
6 24:11, 16
27:. 3, 24

29: 10, 17

30: 17, 20, 21,
22 33:24

risk

24: 19, 20, 22
Rita

33:5,10

r obberi es
25:18

Robert
7:23

rol e
28: 22

rol es
24: 3

route
3:15

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com

12




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

row 3:4 4:13 service situation
23: 4 5:11 6:13 33:17 21:10 25:22
Rul e ;fi? ?6?1 sessi on si tuations
18: 12 ) : 5.1 30: 4
11: 7, 21
rul es 13: 3,17 sessi ons slips
5:23 14: 21 27:13 5:5,8 9:21
ruling Secti on seven Snel li ng
15: 7 5 3 7.7 3:13 17: 22
run sections sever al 20: 14 21:5,
33: 9 5. g 6:1 17:20 21 29: 23
: _ 31: 14 32: 16,
S see shi t 19, 23, 24
. . 31:5
18:22 23: 3 sounds
Saf akas 25:14, 16 shooti ng 19: 14
1 o 27:14 28:6, 13:14 17:2
7:1,2,6 19 29: 19, 20 , speak
8:22,23 9:2 30: 13 shoot i ngs 26:13, 18
10: 16, 17, 20 _ 17:4 18:11 33:11
12: 12,13, 18 seeing 25: 18
14:8. 9 19 24:5 25:12 speaker
= O _ shoul der ed 26: 17 30: 23
saf e seeki ng 24:10 33:3,5
: 18: 22
22:13’14 . show speakers
23:2,19 sei zure 33: 10 26° 15
24:22 26:1 16: 23 27: 10, How '
12 show ng Spear s
safety 20: 12 3:24 4:1
4:23 20: 20 sel ect ed .
23:1,5,12 15 11 si gned speci a
24:20 26:7 . 26:13 2:10
31 11 separation . o
: 24 3 significant specific
18: 13 18: 10
S%i; 20 Sept enber ,
' 4:11 16:18, |Silo spoken
scenari o 19 24:23, 24 17: 20, 21
21:8 seri ous single St
school 20: 22 19:12 23:22 13:12
: : 24: 20 30:1
28:15 33:24 | oo | . St af f
Scot t 34 16 Sister-friend 31:9
: 34:7 .
3. 24 serve _ staffi ng
sear ch 32:9. 11 5';4 2 31: 19
16:23 2710, | <o/ ved o st akehol der
12 17-8 sitting 26 5
second 23:4
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 13




Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

st akehol ders subm tting suspended t eam

24: 15 9:21 15: 24 21:1
st and success suspensi on t ease

26: 3,4 32:24 32:1 15: 19 31: 21
st andi ng successf ul sustain t echni cal

32: 3 34:18 17:10 2:12
statenents suffer sust ai ned tel

9:20 13:13 25: 15 15:24 17:12, 23:2,6 27:6,
station sui ci de 17 .

32: 4 34: 3,6,18 system ten
statistics suit 34:13 15:24

16: 16 28:24 28:1 systens testified

29: 2 sunmrer 2:13 19: 16
stay 18:7 t hank

21:2 Super i nt endent T i;5§g?112:§é
steadfastly 3:13,24 5:21 B

. _ tabl e 21:21 22:3,6

19: 21 15: 14, 22 _

_ 16:3 17 22 24:14 26:8,9, 10
stemm ng ' ' 30:21 33:1
11: 17 20: 14 21: 4, take ad o4

' 21 28:21 6:2 20:8 '
st epped 29: 23 31: 14, 23:4 24:22 t hi ng
22:10 24:16 16 32:16,19 | {aken 22:15 28: 11
st eppi ng Super i nt endent 20: 21 30:1
24: 21 's t akes t hi ngs
19:1, 23 supervi sors t aki ng 19
22:21 30: 17 25: 7 20- 9 19 t hi nk
2:13 i ) 21:12, 18
2:7 t al ked 34: 22
- sure . .
219 3: 16 20: 23 22: 11 t hi nki ng
28" 2 19: 21 20:24 | talking ~a. 10
21:2 22:22 2:19 -
strgets 23:17, 21 Tal | ey t hought
28:5 24: 21 25:5, 3:21,22 30: 16
stressful 7,9,11, 21
. AR Taser three
34: 24 23,24 26:14 21 11 9:4 10: 24
subj ect suspend . 14: 14
30- 8 g2 t eachi ng
' ' 21:8
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 14



Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

Thur sday t op vi ol ent
4:21 29:5,14 ) 25: 17
t hwar t Torres Ugart e vi si bl e
32: 4 6: 10 13- 12 22: 23
tied t ot al unabl e Vi si on
34: 15 17:13 32:15 293 31: 20
tinme total s under st and voi ce
4.2,7 18:1,8 19: 13 21:11
< o 19: 14
;g:i ;é:;I training under st andi ng voi ces
22 26:14,1% 19: 2,7 21:6 231 23:15, 16
28:10 30:16, |traum Unl i ke vote .
18 34: 24 25: 16 31: 23 7:3,7 9:3,4
Cimel i trend ’ 10: 21, 23
| el 1 ness 19: 17 updat e 12: 19, 20
;g;gl 18:5,6 ' 17: 20 20:1 14: 13, 14
tinés tr;g?7 use- of -force vot es
: 27:1 28:16 6:15 8:9
) 32 23 usual : :
: : tr3u2§t8ed ut rmost Vot_i ng _
Tobar a : 20: 20 7:5 9:1
3: 19 try 10: 19 12:17
t oday 2:19 26:16 v 14:11
t oday' s 34: 14 vari ous W
1505 v >4 Vackman
told 2:16 vehi cl es 3-18
27:18 twi ce 22:18 val | er
tol erate 27:18 vi cari ous 31: 24
24: 17 WO 25:15 want
Toney 12: 20 17: 1, VI CE 20: 15, 23
26: 17, 21, 24 3,22 3:3 4:12 21:23 22:13,
27:8, 14 f WO- M nut e 5:10 6:12,16 14, 16, 17, 18,
29:2,5,12, 26° 15 7015 8:10 19,20 23:17
16, 18 30: 5, 1005 121 30:7,13 31:5
19,22 31:1 t%ﬁ&{ifr 13:21 33:10
t oni ght ' viol ating want ed
2:10 3:18 5:23 22:1
t ool s vi ol ence wat ched
21:11 32:6
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 15



Meet i ng
Cct ober 19, 2023

32:13 11:1 12: 22
wat chi ng 125;6 15:4
2:9 32:12,14 .
way v
19: 24 24: 2,
12 Y' ALL
website 27:22 28: 4
5:6 15:6 31: 7
16: 7
year
week 27:3 34:19
20: 23
years
wel | ness 21:5 33:17,
25:12 18, 19, 24
went yi el ds
21: 24 28: 16, 34: 21
17 30:18 Yol anda
wi | |ingness 3:21
20: 7
Wi shes Z
2: 24
Vol f f Ze;_os
3.3 4:12 '
5:10 6:12, Zoom
15,16 7:6,15 2:14
8:9,10 9:3
10: 4,5, 21
11: 24 12:1,
19 13: 20,21
14: 13
wonder f ul
33:9
wor k
19: 21 21:19
23:8 24:24
25:11 28:9
32:9
wor se
21: 13
witten
7:12 9:6
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 16




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40

	Word Index
	Index: (11)..action
	(11) (1)
	(21) (1)
	(4) (1)
	10 (1)
	11 (1)
	117 (1)
	13 (4)
	14s (1)
	15 (1)
	15-member (1)
	16th (1)
	1700 (1)
	18 (4)
	180 (1)
	180-day (1)
	19th (1)
	1st (1)
	2(c)(1) (1)
	2020 (3)
	21st (1)
	22 (3)
	23 (1)
	23-11 (1)
	27 (1)
	28 (2)
	281 (2)
	2949 (1)
	3,000 (1)
	3009 (1)
	3011 (1)
	3012 (1)
	3015 (1)
	30th (1)
	31 (1)
	387 (1)
	42 (1)
	434 (1)
	47 (1)
	51 (1)
	54 (1)
	6 (2)
	600 (2)
	78 (1)
	7:30 (1)
	7th (1)
	8 (1)
	93 (1)
	960 (1)
	abandoned (1)
	able (3)
	academy (1)
	account (1)
	accountability (3)
	accountable (3)
	acronym (1)
	across (1)
	Act (3)
	Acting (1)
	action (1)

	Index: actions..background
	actions (1)
	activate (2)
	activation (1)
	activity (1)
	acts (1)
	addition (1)
	administration (1)
	administrator (7)
	Administrator's (1)
	adopt (5)
	advance (2)
	Affairs (1)
	age (1)
	agency (1)
	agenda (1)
	aggressive (3)
	aggressively (1)
	aggressiveness (1)
	aging (1)
	ago (1)
	agree (1)
	agreement (1)
	allegation (1)
	allegations (6)
	altogether (1)
	Amendment (2)
	anarchists (1)
	Andrea (2)
	announcement (2)
	answer (1)
	anybody (1)
	anyone (2)
	appearance (2)
	APPLAUSE (4)
	appointed (1)
	appreciate (6)
	approval (1)
	approve (1)
	approximately (3)
	Armando (1)
	around (1)
	arrest (1)
	arrives (1)
	assertiveness (1)
	assessing (1)
	assigned (1)
	associate (1)
	attend (2)
	audience (9)
	audio (1)
	authority (1)
	authorized (3)
	AV (2)
	availability (1)
	available (1)
	average (1)
	avoid (2)
	aware (3)
	awareness (1)
	aye (29)
	AYES (8)
	back (2)
	back-to-back (2)
	background (1)

	Index: badges..categories
	badges (1)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	baton (1)
	battery (1)
	behalf (1)
	behavior (1)
	behind (1)
	believe (1)
	best (1)
	betrayal (1)
	better (1)
	big (3)
	bit (1)
	Block (14)
	blown (1)
	board (90)
	Board's (5)
	body (4)
	body-worn (2)
	bottom (2)
	Brandon (3)
	brief (1)
	broadcast (1)
	brought (3)
	budget (1)
	bullying (3)
	burden (1)
	Bureau (1)
	business (1)
	businesses (1)
	busy (1)
	BWC (2)
	call (7)
	called (1)
	calling (1)
	cam (4)
	camera (3)
	cameras (2)
	CAN-TV (1)
	Can-tv.app. (1)
	CAN-TV.ORG (1)
	Caproni (1)
	CAR-FAVORS (1)
	Carr-favors (16)
	case (21)
	caseload (1)
	cases (19)
	categories (1)

	Index: category..continued
	category (1)
	causing (1)
	Centre (1)
	certainly (1)
	certification (1)
	chance (3)
	changing (1)
	Channel (1)
	chaplain (1)
	charges (2)
	Chausse (1)
	check (1)
	Chicago (8)
	Chicagoans (1)
	chief (12)
	choice (1)
	CHORUS (8)
	Chris (1)
	Circuit (1)
	circumstances (2)
	City (1)
	civilian (3)
	civilians (1)
	Clair (1)
	class (2)
	classes (1)
	classified (1)
	clear (1)
	close (2)
	closed (8)
	clothes (1)
	collar (2)
	color (1)
	come (5)
	comes (1)
	command (2)
	comments (2)
	commitment (4)
	communities (5)
	community (20)
	compassion (1)
	complainants (1)
	complaint (1)
	complaints (2)
	compliance (1)
	comprises (1)
	conclude (2)
	concluded (3)
	conduct (1)
	conference (1)
	confinement (1)
	conflict (2)
	confrontation (1)
	congratulations (3)
	conjunction (1)
	consent (1)
	consider (2)
	considering (1)
	consistency (1)
	constitutionally (1)
	contact (1)
	context (1)
	continued (1)

	Index: continuing..Doorley
	continuing (2)
	contradiction (1)
	conversation (1)
	Cook (1)
	cooperation (1)
	COPA (3)
	Copa's (1)
	copy (1)
	correct (1)
	Coughlin (1)
	Counsel (3)
	country (1)
	County (1)
	course (2)
	Court (1)
	covering (1)
	CPD (6)
	Cpd's (1)
	crimes (1)
	criminal (1)
	criteria (1)
	criticisms (1)
	crowd (1)
	current (1)
	Cusack (31)
	cut (1)
	cutting (1)
	daily (1)
	date (1)
	Davis (1)
	day (6)
	day-to-day (2)
	days (2)
	deadly (1)
	decide (1)
	decision (5)
	decisions (2)
	decompress (2)
	decree (1)
	dedication (1)
	deficiency (1)
	definitely (2)
	Deneen (1)
	department (7)
	depend (1)
	Deputy (1)
	determinations (1)
	difficulty (1)
	direction (1)
	Director (1)
	disagreement (1)
	discharge (2)
	discharged (1)
	disciplinary (4)
	discipline (5)
	discussed (3)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (1)
	dissent (4)
	District (1)
	divisions (1)
	documented (1)
	doing (3)
	domestic (1)
	Doorley (31)

	Index: doors..forward
	doors (2)
	draft (1)
	drafts (1)
	Eaddy (25)
	easy (1)
	effectively (1)
	effort (2)
	eligible (1)
	en (1)
	encountered (1)
	end (1)
	enforcement (1)
	engage (1)
	engaging (1)
	Englewood (1)
	entered (1)
	entire (2)
	evaluate (2)
	evening (9)
	event (1)
	everybody (5)
	everyone (3)
	evidence (1)
	excellent (1)
	excessive (5)
	executive (4)
	expect (1)
	explain (2)
	fact (1)
	failed (1)
	failing (2)
	fall (2)
	false (3)
	favor (14)
	feel (5)
	files (1)
	final (2)
	find (4)
	findings (8)
	first (6)
	five (4)
	focused (1)
	following (1)
	FOP (1)
	force (11)
	Foreman (84)
	forward (2)

	Index: found..important
	found (1)
	four (1)
	Fourth (2)
	Fred (1)
	free (1)
	front (2)
	full (3)
	fun (1)
	future (1)
	gain (1)
	general (6)
	getting (1)
	Ghian (1)
	give (3)
	given (2)
	giving (1)
	goal (2)
	going (15)
	good (7)
	grab (1)
	grabbed (2)
	grateful (1)
	gratis (1)
	great (1)
	group (3)
	guilty (5)
	gun (1)
	guys (5)
	half (1)
	hall (1)
	hand (4)
	hands (1)
	happened (1)
	Harassed (1)
	hard (1)
	head (2)
	Headquarters (1)
	health (2)
	healthy (2)
	hear (3)
	heard (2)
	hearing (2)
	hears (1)
	held (4)
	hello (1)
	help (1)
	helping (1)
	high (2)
	highest (1)
	highly (1)
	hold (1)
	holding (1)
	homicides (1)
	honestly (1)
	honorable (1)
	hope (2)
	hours (1)
	Hunt (1)
	identify (1)
	IG (1)
	Illinois (1)
	implement (1)
	importance (2)
	important (2)

	Index: imposed..look
	imposed (1)
	improper (3)
	incident (1)
	include (1)
	included (2)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	increase (2)
	individual (1)
	inflicted (1)
	Information (1)
	infractions (1)
	initiative (2)
	initiatives (1)
	injury (1)
	Inspector (2)
	instrumental (1)
	intake (1)
	intent (1)
	interest (2)
	Internal (1)
	introduce (1)
	investigations (2)
	investigative (1)
	Investigatory (1)
	issue (4)
	issues (1)
	items (1)
	James (1)
	January (1)
	job (5)
	Jose (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	justification (1)
	keep (1)
	keeping (1)
	Kersten (6)
	kind (2)
	kinds (1)
	know (17)
	knowing (1)
	Kyton (1)
	language (1)
	large (1)
	Larry (6)
	laser (1)
	launched (1)
	launching (1)
	law (2)
	lawyer (1)
	lead (1)
	leadership (1)
	leave (1)
	led (1)
	Lee (2)
	left (1)
	length (1)
	level (1)
	life (1)
	limit (1)
	list (1)
	little (3)
	live (1)
	long (1)
	look (4)

	Index: looking..motion
	looking (2)
	lot (2)
	loud (1)
	louder (2)
	loudest (2)
	loudly (1)
	low-level (1)
	made (2)
	main (1)
	maintained (1)
	maintaining (1)
	majority (2)
	make (20)
	making (5)
	Mareilé (7)
	Marelie (1)
	matched (1)
	Matt (2)
	matter (3)
	matters (2)
	Max (1)
	Mayor (1)
	mean (1)
	meaning (3)
	meet (1)
	meeting (9)
	meetings (7)
	meets (1)
	member (56)
	members (33)
	membership (1)
	memorandum (1)
	message (1)
	met (3)
	Michael (8)
	microphone (1)
	microphones (2)
	mingle (1)
	minimum (2)
	ministry (1)
	minutes (2)
	miscellaneous (1)
	mistakes (1)
	moment (1)
	money (1)
	month (7)
	months (2)
	motion (43)

	Index: moved..partner
	moved (13)
	moving (1)
	name (2)
	Nanette (8)
	narrative (1)
	Nate (1)
	naught (2)
	need (10)
	neighborhood (2)
	never (1)
	newly (1)
	noise (1)
	nonsense (1)
	notice (1)
	notifications (2)
	November (1)
	number (12)
	October (1)
	offer (1)
	Office (3)
	officer (15)
	officer-involved (3)
	officers (39)
	official (1)
	officials (1)
	Okay (5)
	once (1)
	one (7)
	ONS (3)
	open (4)
	Operation (1)
	opinion (2)
	oppose (11)
	opposed (8)
	options (1)
	order (3)
	organization (1)
	overcoming (1)
	overtime (1)
	owners (1)
	p.m. (1)
	pad (1)
	pages (1)
	paid (1)
	part (3)
	participated (5)
	participating (1)
	particular (1)
	parties (1)
	partner (1)

	Index: partnership..proved
	partnership (3)
	partnerships (2)
	passes (13)
	past (1)
	Paula (5)
	pay (1)
	PB (5)
	peer (1)
	penalized (1)
	pending (1)
	people (4)
	percent (8)
	permit (1)
	person (3)
	personal (2)
	personally (1)
	perspective (1)
	physical (1)
	pick (1)
	places (1)
	please (4)
	point (3)
	police (33)
	police-involved (1)
	policies (3)
	policing (2)
	policy (1)
	position (3)
	posted (3)
	posture (2)
	potentially (3)
	predecessor (1)
	preponderance (1)
	president (95)
	President's (1)
	prevention (1)
	prime-time (1)
	priorities (1)
	Pritchett (7)
	problem (1)
	proceed (1)
	process (1)
	progress (1)
	project (3)
	proposed (1)
	protest (1)
	proud (2)
	prove (1)
	proved (1)

	Index: proven..route
	proven (1)
	proves (1)
	provide (2)
	public (13)
	purposely (1)
	pursue (1)
	pursuit (1)
	push (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (2)
	question (2)
	raise (3)
	randomly (1)
	reaching (2)
	realize (1)
	receipt (1)
	receive (1)
	received (5)
	recent (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommendations (4)
	recommended (1)
	recommending (1)
	reconsideration (1)
	reconsidering (1)
	recused (2)
	reduce (1)
	regarding (8)
	regular (1)
	rein (1)
	reinstate (1)
	relationship (1)
	remanded (1)
	report (6)
	request (1)
	resolve (1)
	resources (1)
	respect (1)
	respected (1)
	RESPONSE (8)
	responsibility (2)
	rest (1)
	result (2)
	resulted (1)
	retained (1)
	retired (1)
	retrained (2)
	retraining (3)
	review (2)
	reviewed (7)
	reviews (1)
	Richardson (1)
	right (19)
	risk (3)
	Rita (2)
	robberies (1)
	Robert (1)
	role (1)
	roles (1)
	route (1)

	Index: row..stakeholder
	row (1)
	Rule (1)
	rules (1)
	ruling (1)
	run (1)
	Safakas (15)
	safe (6)
	safety (9)
	says (1)
	scenario (1)
	school (2)
	Scott (1)
	search (3)
	second (14)
	Section (1)
	sections (1)
	see (11)
	seeing (2)
	seeking (1)
	seizure (3)
	selected (1)
	separation (1)
	September (3)
	serious (1)
	Sertoma (1)
	serve (2)
	served (1)
	service (1)
	session (1)
	sessions (2)
	seven (1)
	several (2)
	shit (1)
	shooting (2)
	shootings (3)
	shouldered (1)
	show (1)
	showing (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (1)
	silo (2)
	single (4)
	Sister-friend (1)
	sit (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (2)
	situations (1)
	slips (1)
	Snelling (12)
	sounds (1)
	speak (4)
	speaker (4)
	speakers (1)
	Spears (2)
	special (1)
	specific (1)
	spoken (2)
	St (1)
	Staff (1)
	staffing (1)
	stakeholder (1)

	Index: stakeholders..three
	stakeholders (2)
	stand (3)
	standing (1)
	statements (2)
	station (1)
	statistics (3)
	stay (1)
	steadfastly (1)
	stemming (1)
	stepped (2)
	stepping (1)
	stop (4)
	storm (1)
	streamed (1)
	street (1)
	streets (1)
	stressful (1)
	subject (1)
	submitting (1)
	success (1)
	successful (1)
	suffer (1)
	suicide (3)
	suit (1)
	summer (1)
	Superintendent (16)
	Superintendent's (1)
	supervisors (1)
	support (4)
	sure (17)
	suspend (1)
	suspended (1)
	suspension (1)
	sustain (1)
	sustained (3)
	system (1)
	systems (1)
	table (1)
	take (4)
	taken (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (3)
	talked (2)
	talking (1)
	Talley (2)
	Taser (1)
	teaching (1)
	team (1)
	tease (1)
	technical (1)
	tell (5)
	ten (1)
	testified (1)
	thank (18)
	thing (3)
	things (3)
	think (7)
	thinking (3)
	thought (1)
	three (3)

	Index: Thursday..watched
	Thursday (1)
	thwart (1)
	tied (1)
	time (15)
	timeliness (4)
	times (2)
	tired (2)
	Tobara (1)
	today (2)
	today's (1)
	told (2)
	tolerate (1)
	Toney (14)
	tonight (2)
	tools (1)
	top (2)
	Torres (1)
	total (2)
	totals (1)
	training (3)
	trauma (2)
	trend (1)
	true (1)
	trust (1)
	trusted (1)
	try (2)
	trying (1)
	TV (1)
	twice (1)
	two (4)
	two-minute (1)
	two-year (1)
	Ugarte (1)
	unable (1)
	understand (1)
	understanding (1)
	Unlike (1)
	update (2)
	use-of-force (2)
	usual (1)
	utmost (1)
	various (1)
	vehicles (1)
	vicarious (1)
	VICE (10)
	violating (1)
	violence (1)
	violent (2)
	visible (1)
	vision (1)
	voice (1)
	voices (2)
	vote (10)
	votes (5)
	Voting (5)
	Wackman (1)
	Waller (1)
	want (15)
	wanted (1)
	watched (1)

	Index: watching..Zoom
	watching (3)
	way (3)
	website (3)
	week (1)
	wellness (1)
	went (4)
	willingness (1)
	wishes (1)
	Wolff (25)
	wonderful (1)
	work (7)
	worse (1)
	written (7)
	Y'ALL (3)
	year (2)
	years (6)
	yields (1)
	Yolanda (1)
	zero (1)
	Zoom (1)



